

No. 17-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

BRIEF FOR ROBERTO ANGELES, *ET AL.*, AND THE
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

W. James Young
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road,
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org

Anthony J. Raimondo
Raimondo and Associates
7080 North Marks Ave.,
Suite 117
Fresno, CA 93711
(559) 432-2242
[apr@raimondoassociates
.com](mailto:apr@raimondoassociates.com)

Counsel for Amici

May 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. Respondent has consistently, unremittingly and unrelentingly frustrated Gerawan's employees' efforts to discharge an unwanted union representative	4
II. The ALRB's studied disinterest in ascertaining the will of Gerawan's employees cannot be squared with the legitimate primary purposes of American labor law.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education,</i> 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 4, 9
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB,</i> No. F073720 (Cal. Ct. App.)	7
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB,</i> No. F073769 (Cal. Ct. App.)	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	2
<i>Harry Carian Sales v. Agric. Lab. Rel. Bd.,</i> 703 P.2d 27 (Cal. 1985)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME,</i> S. Ct. No. 16-1466 (pending)	2
<i>J. R. Norton Co. v. Agric. Lab. Rel. Bd.,</i> 603 P.2d 1306 (Cal. 1979)	10
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	10
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn.,</i> 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	4
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pac., Inc.,</i> 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	10
<i>Lopez v. ALRB,</i> No. F073730 (Cal. Ct. App.)	7
<i>Minnesota St. Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight,</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	4, 5
<i>Pattern Makers League v. NLRB,</i> 473 U.S. 95 (1985)	10
<i>Perry Farms, Inc.,</i> 4 A.L.R.B. No. 25 (Apr. 26, 1978), <i>rev'd grounds</i> 86 Cal.App.3d 448, 150 Cal.Rptr. 495 (1978)	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9
ALRB Admin Order No. 2013-37 (Sept. 26, 2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. § 157 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)(9)	9
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(A)(ii)	10
Agricultural Labor Relations Act	
Cal.Lab.Code § 1140 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Cal.Lab.Code § 1140.4(e)	4
Cal.Lab.Code § 1152	9
Cal.Lab.Code § 1153(c).....	8
Cal.Lab.Code § 1156.7(c)	6, 10
Cal.Lab.Code § 1164 <i>et seq.</i>	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABC30 Action News, <i>Many Workers With Gerawan Farming Protest United Farm Workers Union</i> (Sept. 30, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yd7rxdn4	6
Erika Cervantes, <i>Farm Workers Protest Against Union —Say Their Rights Have Been Violated</i> , KMPH Fox 26 (Sept. 25, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yar2uuc8 ...	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jane Wells, CNBC, <i>Union Tangles With Big Farm After 20-Year Absence</i> (Sept. 25, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y7bvmeao	6
